- Ministry of Tourism
@ Ontarlo June 2006

Resort Operation Statistics in Ontario, 2005

All resort properties|
-full year operations

Average Number of units 102

Operating period

Year Round 91.0%
Seasonal 9.09%
Average Days Open 334
Occupancy Rate 48.6%
% change from previous year 2.5%
Average Daily Room Rate $167.50)
% change 2.09%

Source: Pannell Kerr Forster Consulting Inc : Trends in the Ontario Resort Industry.

Note: Data for previous year is revised at the time when data for current year is released.

All PKF publications are designed as a reference and management tools for companies and agencies involved in the travel and
tourism industry. Reproduction and quotation in documents or matters relating to solicitation of public funds, debt and equity financing,
litigation, property tax hearings, or other legal and financial matters is NOT PERMITTED without the written permission of Pannell Kerr
Forster Consulting Inc. Quotation and reproduction of this material is permitted otherwise only if credited to PKF Consulting.



Ontario

Resort Operation Statistics in Ontario, 2004

Ministry of Tourism
April 2006

All resort properties
-full year operations

Resort Hotels & Lodges|
-full year operations|

Country Inns

Average Number of units

Operating period
Year Round
Seasonal
Average Days Open

Occupancy Rate

% change from previous year

Average Daily Room Rate
% change

99

92.0%
8.0%
355

48.4%
-0.4%)

$166.64
0.7%)|

144

95.0%
5.0%
336

48.5%
-0.6%

$167.33
0.5%)

42

100.0%
0.0%
333

47.4%
0.2%

$167.97
1.3%

Source: Pannell Kerr Forster Consulting Inc : Trends in the Ontario Resort Industry.

Note: Data for previous year is revised at the time when data for current year is released.

All PKF publications are designed as a reference and management tools for companies and agencies involved in the travel
and tourism industry. Reproduction and quotation in documents or matters relating to solicitation of public funds, debt and equity
financing, litigation, property tax hearings, or other legal and financial matters is NOT PERMITTED without the written permission of
Pannell Kerr Forster Consulting Inc. Quotation and reproduction of this material is permitted otherwise only if credited to PKF

Consulting.



Ontario

Resort Operation Statistics in Ontario, 2003

Ministry of Tourism
November 2005

All resort properties
-full year operations

Resort Hotels & Lodges|
-full year operations|

Country Inns

Average Number of units

Operating period
Year Round
Seasonal
Average Days Open

Occupancy Rate

% change from previous year

Average Daily Room Rate
% change

99

92.0%
8.0%
356

48.6%
-5.3%)

$165.50
-1.6%

144

95.0%
5.0%
339

48.8%
-2.6%

$166.44
2.8%)

42

100.0%
0.0%
333

47.3%
-16.49%

$165.78)
-14.1%

Source: Pannell Kerr Forster Consulting Inc : Trends in the Ontario Resort Industry.

Note: Data for previous year is revised at the time when data for current year is released.

All PKF publications are designed as a reference and management tools for companies and agencies involved in the travel
and tourism industry. Reproduction and quotation in documents or matters relating to solicitation of public funds, debt and equity
financing, litigation, property tax hearings, or other legal and financial matters is NOT PERMITTED without the written permission of
Pannell Kerr Forster Consulting Inc. Quotation and reproduction of this material is permitted otherwise only if credited to PKF

Consulting.



- Ministry of Tourism and Recreation
@ Onta rI 0 March 2005

Resort Operation Statistics in Ontario, 2002

All resort properties Resort Hotels & Lodges
-full year operations -full year operations| Country Inns|
Average Number of units 85 108 43
Operating period
Year Round 85.0% 84.0% 100.0%
Seasonal 15.0% 16.0% 0.0%
Average Days Open 329 321 363
Occupancy Rate 51.3% 50.1% 56.6%
% change from previous year -3.4%) -2.6% -5.0%
Average Daily Room Rate $168.12, $161.85 $193.05
% change 1.5% 0.0% 8.1%

Source: Pannell Kerr Forster Consulting Inc : Trends in the Ontario Resort Industry.

Note: Data for previous year is revised at the time when data for current year is released.

All PKF publications are designed as a reference and management tools for companies and agencies involved in the travel
and tourism industry. Reproduction and quotation in documents or matters relating to solicitation of public funds, debt and equity
financing, litigation, property tax hearings, or other legal and financial matters is NOT PERMITTED without the written permission
of Pannell Kerr Forster Consulting Inc. Quotation and reproduction of this material is permitted otherwise only if credited to PKF
Consulting.




Ontario

Ministry of Tourism and Recreation

Resort Operation Statistics in Ontario, 2001

March 2005

All resort properties
-full year operations

Resort Hotels & Lodges|
-full year operations|

Country Inns

Average Number of units

Operating period
Year Round
Seasonal
Average Days Open

Occupancy Rate

% change from previous year

Average Daily Room Rate
% change

86

82.9%
17.1%
329

53.3%
-1.5%)

$174.02
4.2%)

103

87.4%
12.6%
330

52.9%
-1.6%

$176.16
4.2%

29

93.7%
6.3%
320

58.0%
-0.6%

$153.88)
4.2%

Source: Pannell Kerr Forster Consulting Inc : Trends in the Ontario Resort Industry.

Note: Data for previous year is revised at the time when data for current year is released.

All PKF publications are designed as a reference and management tools for companies and agencies involved in the travel
and tourism industry. Reproduction and quotation in documents or matters relating to solicitation of public funds, debt and equity
financing, litigation, property tax hearings, or other legal and financial matters is NOT PERMITTED without the written permission
of Pannell Kerr Forster Consulting Inc. Quotation and reproduction of this material is permitted otherwise only if credited to PKF

Consulting.



Ontario

Ministry of Tourism and Recreation

Resort Operation Statistics in Ontario, 2000

March 2005

All resort properties
-full year operations

Resort Hotels & Lodges|
-full year operations|

Country Inns

Average Number of units

Operating period
Year Round
Seasonal
Average Days Open

Occupancy Rate

% change from previous year

Average Daily Room Rate
% change

81

100.0%
0.0%
323

57.2%
-0.3%)

$158.73
6.0%

116

100.0%
0.0%
312

56.3%
-0.2%

$161.34
4.5%

39

100.0%
0.0%
365

64.3%
-0.3%

$146.43
14.9%

Source: Pannell Kerr Forster Consulting Inc : Trends in the Ontario Resort Industry.

Note: Data for previous year is revised at the time when data for current year is released.

All PKF publications are designed as a reference and management tools for companies and agencies involved in the travel
and tourism industry. Reproduction and quotation in documents or matters relating to solicitation of public funds, debt and equity
financing, litigation, property tax hearings, or other legal and financial matters is NOT PERMITTED without the written permission
of Pannell Kerr Forster Consulting Inc. Quotation and reproduction of this material is permitted otherwise only if credited to PKF

Consulting.
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