

	All resort properties -full year operations
Average Number of units	102
Operating period	
Year Round	91.0%
Seasonal	9.0%
Average Days Open	334
Occupancy Rate	48.6%
% change from previous year	2.5%
Average Daily Room Rate	\$167.50
% change	2.0%

Source: Pannell Kerr Forster Consulting Inc : Trends in the Ontario Resort Industry.

Note: Data for previous year is revised at the time when data for current year is released.



	All resort properties -full year operations	•	
Average Number of units	99	144	42
Operating period			
Year Round	92.0%	95.0%	100.0%
Seasonal	8.0%	5.0%	0.0%
Average Days Open	355	336	333
Occupancy Rate	48.4%	48.5%	47.4%
% change from previous year	-0.4%	-0.6%	0.2%
Average Daily Room Rate	\$166.64	\$167.33	\$167.97
% change	0.7%	0.5%	1.3%

Source: Pannell Kerr Forster Consulting Inc : Trends in the Ontario Resort Industry.

Note: Data for previous year is revised at the time when data for current year is released.



	All resort properties -full year operations		
Average Number of units	99	144	42
Operating period			
Year Round	92.0%	95.0%	100.0%
Seasonal	8.0%	5.0%	0.0%
Average Days Open	356	339	333
Occupancy Rate	48.6%	48.8%	47.3%
% change from previous year	-5.3%	-2.6%	-16.4%
Average Daily Room Rate	\$165.50	\$166.44	\$165.78
% change	-1.6%	2.8%	-14.1%

Source: Pannell Kerr Forster Consulting Inc : Trends in the Ontario Resort Industry.

Note: Data for previous year is revised at the time when data for current year is released.



	All resort properties -full year operations	_	
Average Number of units	85	108	43
Operating period			
Year Round	85.0%	84.0%	100.0%
Seasonal	15.0%	16.0%	0.0%
Average Days Open	329	321	363
Occupancy Rate	51.3%	50.1%	56.6%
% change from previous year	-3.4%	-2.6%	-5.0%
Average Daily Room Rate	\$168.12	\$161.85	\$193.05
% change	1.5%	0.0%	8.1%

Source: Pannell Kerr Forster Consulting Inc : Trends in the Ontario Resort Industry.

Note: Data for previous year is revised at the time when data for current year is released.



	All resort properties -full year operations	•	
Average Number of units	86	103	29
Operating period			
Year Round	82.9%	87.4%	93.7%
Seasonal	17.1%	12.6%	6.3%
Average Days Open	329	330	320
Occupancy Rate	53.3%	52.9%	58.0%
% change from previous year	-1.5%	-1.6%	-0.6%
Average Daily Room Rate	\$174.02	\$176.16	\$153.88
% change	4.2%	4.2%	4.2%

Source: Pannell Kerr Forster Consulting Inc : Trends in the Ontario Resort Industry.

Note: Data for previous year is revised at the time when data for current year is released.



	All resort properties -full year operations	•	
Average Number of units	81	116	39
Operating period			
Year Round	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%
Seasonal	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
Average Days Open	323	312	365
Occupancy Rate	57.2%	56.3%	64.3%
% change from previous year	-0.3%	-0.2%	-0.3%
Average Daily Room Rate	\$158.73	\$161.34	\$146.43
% change	6.0%	4.5%	14.9%

Source: Pannell Kerr Forster Consulting Inc : Trends in the Ontario Resort Industry.

Note: Data for previous year is revised at the time when data for current year is released.